

20720 Marilla St. Chatsworth, CA 91311 (773) 777-7773 www.elsembrador.org

October 1, 2023

DIRECTV, LLC. 2260 East Imperial Highway El Segundo, CA 90245

Attn: Jennifer Molina, g03675@directv.com

**RE: ESNE Programmer Certifications** 

Herein, I attest that the following is true and accurate regarding El Sembrador Ministries, Inc., the Programmer dba ESNE as of 9/30/2023 pursuant to the terms of the Affiliation Agreement and that ESNE certifies its compliance with each of the following Legal Requirements:

- The Programmer has all the necessary performance rights covering the broadcast Content as well as the rights for the use of all copyrights, trademarks on all broadcast Content; including but not limited to musical;
- The Programmer's mission is as a non-commercial, religious broadcaster in the Spanish language and its broadcast Content reflects that mission;
- The Programmer is in full compliance with the Children's Television Act of 1990; FCC rule 47 C.F.R. 76.225.
  Further, I certify that with respect to 47 C.F.R. 76.225 the Programmer is a non-commercial broadcaster; as such does not accept advertising. In addition, I certify that under 47 C.F.R. 76.225 the Programmer has no sponsors for any of its children's programming;
- The Programmer is in full compliance of the FCC rule 47 C.F.R. 79, Closed Caption;
- The Programmer is in compliance with FCC rule 47 C.F.R. 79.3. Further, I certify that under 47 C.F.R. 79.3 (b).1 the Programmer is not subject to this federal regulation. In addition, I certify that under 47 C.F.R. 79.3.(b).5.(i) the Programmer has not provided the Affiliate with any video description of video programming;
- The Programmer is in compliance with FCC rule 47 C.F.R. 76.607 and the CALM Act as evidenced by the Programmer is a non-commercial broadcaster; as such does not accept advertising;
- The Programmer has enforced all specified insurance requirements as stipulated in the Affiliation Agreement including but not limited to broadcast errors and omission coverage;
- The Programmer is in full compliance with all MFN provisions of the Affiliation Agreement.

Sincerely.

Noel Diaz Founder

President & Chief Executive Officer



October 1, 2023

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Pursuant to Section 79.1(d) of the FCC rules I hereby certify that ESNE Channel 456 is a new video programming network as of December 10, 2018 and that through the Third Quarter of 2023 Channel 456 had annualized gross revenues less than \$3,000,000.

Sincerely,

Rose Sayes

Chief of Operations